valeur actualisée du total des coûts d’environ 6 600 $ sur
10 ans. Dans le scénario principal, la valeur actualisée du
total des coûts d’un bâtiment pour l’installation et l’entre-
tien d’un système d’identification automatique est esti-
mée à 4 400 $ sur 10 ans.

Énoncé des coûts-avantages

2019-02-09 Canada Gazette Part I, Vol. 153, No. 6 Gazette du Canada Partie I, vol. 153, no 6 357

As shown in Table 4, the impact of the proposed amend-
ments remains low, even with an initial vessel count of
30% higher when the highest cost is assumed. For the pro-
posed amendment to have a significant impact, the num-
ber of affected vessels would need to be 38% greater than
the central estimate (1 539 affected vessels by 2028) and
the highest cost estimate ($6,600 per unit) would need to
be used.

Table 4: Sensitivity matrix for Automatic Identification
Systems unit costs and vessel counts (Present value
total cost over 2019–2028, expressed in 2017 dollars,
discounted to 2019 using a rate of 7%)

Automatic Identification Systems
Unit Cost

Vessel Count
(Total by 2028)

Low

Initial —
$908

Annual —
$200

Central
Initial —
$2,448

Annual —
$300

High

Initial —
$3,987

Annual —
$400

Low (−30%) —
991 vessels 1.68 3.39 5.10

Central —
1 245 vessels 2.40 4.85 7.30

High (+30%) —
1 580 vessels 3.11 6.30 9.48

Small business lens

Around 95% of the affected vessel owners operate three
vessels or fewer, and would likely be small businesses.

The proposed amendments are designed to control the
incremental burden on small businesses. The require-
ments allow vessel owners the option of purchasing a
Class A or Class B Automatic Identification System.
Class B units are less costly and easier to install than
Class A units. Costs would be lower for smaller businesses
since they would require less staff training.

The proposed amendments affect only businesses with
vessels certified to carry 12 passengers or more, or vessels